

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC10-364

ROBERT AND TAMMY BENNETT,
individually and as parents and natural
guardians of TRISTAN BENNETT,
a minor,

Petitioners,

v.

L.T. No. 1D07-5557

L.T. No. 1D07-5561

ST. VINCENT'S MEDICAL CENTER,
INC., WILLIAM H. LONG, M.D., and
NORTH FLORIDA OBSTETRICS
AND GYNECOLOGY, P.A.,

Respondents.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL,
FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

CREED & GOWDY, P.A.
Rebecca Bowen Creed
Florida Bar No. 0975109
865 May Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32204
(904) 350-0075
(904) 350-0086 facsimile
rcreed@appellate-firm.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Citations	v
Statement of the Case and Facts	1
Facts and Procedural Background	1
Proceedings Before the ALJ	3
Proceedings Before the First District Court of Appeal	7
Summary of the Argument	9
Argument	12
Standard of Review.....	12
I. The First District’s interpretation of the statutory presumption of a “birth-related neurological injury” conflicts with established principles of statutory construction.	12
A. The First District disregards the plain language of the statutory presumption in a misguided effort to “give effect to legislative intent.”	12
B. The plain language of the statutory presumption, together with the statute’s legislative history, intent, and the purpose of the Plan, establishes that the First District erred in interpreting section 766.309(1)(a).	15

1.	The plain language of section 766.309(1)(a) allows the presumption to arise only for the benefit of the claimant.....	16
2.	The First District’s interpretation impermissibly restores language already removed by the Legislature in its 1989 amendment to the statutory presumption.	17
3.	The First District’s interpretation of the statutory presumption to reduce malpractice claims ignores another purpose for the Plan, which is to provide compensation for the benefit of claimants.....	21
II.	Alternatively, even if the First District correctly finds that that the statutory presumption arises for the benefit of the Health Care Providers, the presumption does not require a finding of compensability.....	24
A.	Section 766.309(1)(a) creates a rebuttable presumption that affects only the burden of producing evidence.....	25

B.	Competent, substantial evidence supports the ALJ’s alternative finding that the Parents adequately rebutted any presumption of a “birth-related neurological injury.”.....	28
III.	The Plan does not provide coverage for any injury to an infant’s brain caused by oxygen deprivation during labor, delivery, or resuscitation, without regard to when that “neurological damage” manifests.....	31
A.	The Opinion conflicts with <i>Nagy</i> in finding that only oxygen deprivation must occur during the relevant statutory time period.	33
B.	The Plan does not allow for coverage of neurological damage that “manifests” at a later date.....	36
C.	This Court should affirm the ALJ’s Final Order, which correctly determines that Tristan did not suffer a “birth-related neurological injury.”	39
IV.	The “immediate postdelivery period” cannot be construed to include the week between Tristan’s delivery and the events of October 3.	41

A.	The First District’s Opinion conflicts with the plain meaning of the statutory definition of a “birth-related neurological injury.”	41
B.	The Fifth District’s decision in <i>Orlando Regional Healthcare</i> does not support the First District’s interpretation.	44
C.	Tristan’s injury did not occur during resuscitation in the immediate postdelivery period.....	46
	Conclusion	48
	Certificate of Service.....	49
	Certificate of Compliance.....	49

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Huntington Nat’l Bank, 609 So. 2d 1315
(Fla. 1992).....17

Arnold v. Shumpert, 217 So. 2d 116 (Fla. 1968)20

Andrew v. Shands at Lake Shore, Inc., 970 So. 2d 887
(Fla. 1st DCA 2007)39

Bellsouth Telecommunications, Inc. v. Meeks,
863 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 2003)14

Berwick v. Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.,
436 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983).....25

Carlile v. Game & Fresh Water Fish Comm’n,
354 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 1977)20, 21

*Cent. Va. Obstetrics & Gynecology Assocs. v. Va. Birth-Related
Neurological Injury Comp. Program*, 590 S.E.2d 631 (Va. Ct. App.
2004)19

Declat v. Dep’t of Children & Families, 776 So. 2d 1000
(Fla. 5th DCA 2001).....40

Don King Prods., Inc. v. Chavez, 717 So. 2d 1094 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998).....21

Donato v. Am. Tele. & Tele. Co., 767 So. 2d 1146 (Fla. 2000).....17

*Fla. Birth-Related Neurological Injury Comp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Admin.
Hearings*, 29 So. 3d 992 (Fla. 2010)9, 13, 14

*Fla. Birth-Related Neurological Injury Comp. Ass’n v.
Fla. Div. of Admin. Hearings*, 686 So. 2d 1349 (Fla. 1997)*passim*

Fla. Birth-Related Neurological Injury Comp. Ass’n v. McKaughan,
668 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 1996)22, 27, 39

Fla. Dep’t of State v. Martin, 916 So. 2d 763 (Fla. 2005).....38

<i>Galen of Fla., Inc. v. Braniff</i> , 696 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 1997).....	18, 27
<i>L.B. v. State</i> , 700 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 1997)	43
<i>Nagy v. Fla. Birth-Related Neurological Injury Comp. Ass’n</i> , 813 So. 2d 155 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Orlando Regional Healthcare Sys., Inc. v. Alexander</i> , 909 So. 2d 582 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005), <i>overruled in part on other grounds by Weeks v. Fla. Birth-Related Neurological Injury Comp. Ass’n</i> , 977 So. 2d 616 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pediatric Med. Group of Fla., Inc. v. Falconer</i> , 31 So. 3d 310 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	46
<i>Sam’s Club v. Bair</i> , 678 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996).....	20
<i>State v. Byars</i> , 804 So. 2d 336 (Fla. 4th DCA 20021).....	41
<i>State v. J.M.</i> , 824 So. 2d 105 (Fla. 2002).....	17
<i>Tabb v. Fla. Birth-Related Neurological Injury Comp. Ass’n</i> , 880 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)	26, 27
<i>Univ. of Fla. Bd. of Trustees v. Andrew</i> , 961 So. 2d 375 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007), <i>review denied</i> , 974 So. 2d 388 (Fla. 2008).....	17, 42
<i>Ward v. State</i> , 963 So. 2d 1143 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006)	20
<i>Weeks v. Fla. Birth-Related Neurological</i> , 977 So. 2d 616 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008).....	38
<i>Wolfe v. Va. Birth-Related Neurological Injury Comp. Program</i> , 580 S.E.2d 467 (Va. Ct. App. 2003)	18

STATUTES AND LAWS

Ch. 88-1, § 68, Laws of Fla.	19
Ch. 89-186, § 4, Laws of Fla.	19, 28

§ 90.301(2), Fla. Stat.....	26
§ 90.302(1), Fla. Stat.....	26
§ 90.303, Fla. Stat.	25, 26
§ 90.304, Fla. Stat.	25
§ 120.68, Fla. Stat.	12
§ 766.301(2), Fla. Stat.....	25
§ 766.302(2), Fla. Stat.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 766.303(2), Fla. Stat.....	27, 30, 38
§ 766.309, Fla. Stat.	<i>passim</i>
§ 766.311(1), Fla. Stat.....	12, 31
Va. Code Ann. § 38.2-5008(A)(1)(a)	18, 19

OTHER AUTHORITY

Academic Task Force for Review of the Insurance and Tort Systems, <i>Medical Malpractice Recommendations</i> 31 (Nov. 6, 1987)	18
<i>Black’s Law Dict.</i>	37
C. Ehrhardt, <i>Evidence</i> § 302.1 (2008 ed.).....	25, 26
J. Williams, <i>Style Second Edition: Ten Lessons in Clarity and Grace</i> (1985 ed.)	16
David M. Studdert, Lori A. Fritz, and Troyen A. Brennan, “The Jury Is Still In: Florida’s Birth-Related Neurological Injury Compensation Plan After a Decade,” 25 <i>J. Health Pol. Pol’y & L.</i> 499 (2000)	22, 23
<i>Webster’s New Collegiate Dict.</i> (1980 ed.)	16, 37
